

RESOLUTION NUMBER 2026-04
A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE FEE SCHEDULE OF FOR ADMINISTRATION OF
THE SEWAGE FACILITIES ACT AND THE APPOINTMENT OF SEWAGE OFFICERS
TO ISSUE SEWAGE PERMITS IN Cooke TOWNSHIP

Be it resolved by the Board of Supervisors of Cooke Township that in a stated meeting on the 3rd day of February 2026, do hereby appoint Gilbert J. Picarelli (#02291), as Sewage Enforcement Officer and Dominic Picarelli (#03305), and Leah Heine (#03069), as Alternate Sewage Enforcement Officers.

And further be it resolved that the fee schedule for the administration of the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act be adopted as follows:

- I. Application Fee for all new systems: \$300.00
- A. This fee entitles the applicant to a site visit investigation, test pit analysis (maximum 4 per lot) and the preparation of the forms associated with the examination of the test pit(s)
- B. Any evaluation requiring additional field investigation beyond the initial visits to the site stipulated above will require the following fees:
- | | |
|---|----------|
| 1. For each additional visit to the site: | \$150.00 |
| 2. For each test pit over four: | \$50.00 |
- C. If the test pit is not dug or the backhoe with operator is not at the site when the Sewage Enforcement Officer visits the site, will require fees commensurate with time spent as determined by the municipality.

NOTE: All cost and liability associated with the excavation and backfill of the test pit(s) shall be the responsibility of the Applicant.

II. Percolation Test:

\$400.00

A. The fee associated with this portion of the application covers the cost of performing the percolation test which shall be limited to one complete test on six (6) holes and completing the appropriate test report forms stipulated by PA DEP. If additional percolation tests shall be required, this fee shall be repeated for each additional test.

1. The applicant will be responsible for digging the percolation test holes to the depth and size required by the Sewage Enforcement Officer and presoaking of the percolation holes to conduct the test.
2. The applicant will be responsible for supplying sufficient water at the site for the conduction of the tests.
3. If the percolation test holes are not properly prepared by the applicant and tests can not be conducted, the applicant will be charged a fee commensurate for time spent as determined by the municipality.

III. Permit Fee for all single family residents. This includes one (1) design review and final inspection of the system (two trips):

\$375.00

NOTE: If additional design reviews and trips to the site are required for inspection the fee will be commensurate with work performed as determined by the municipality.

IV. Permit Fee for all multy-family, commercial, institutional or other applications will be based on the size of the disposal system.

a. 150 sq. ft. to 1000 sq. ft.	\$375.00
b. 1001 sq. ft. to 2500 sq. ft.	\$425.00
c. 2501 sq. ft. to 5000 sq. ft.	\$550.00
d. 5001 sq. ft. to 10,000 sq. ft.	\$650.00

V. Inspection Fees – The cost of final inspection is included in the permit fee. If the system is not ready for inspection when notified, or corrections must be made, will require fees commensurate with the work performed as determined by the municipality.

VI. Transfer of application and/or permit

\$200.00

VII. Fee for investigating any on-site sewerage system malfunction (repairs) will require fees commensurate with the work performed as determined by the municipality. If, upon the investigation of the malfunction, the SEO determines that a new on-site sewerage system be installed, soils testing and percolation testing will be performed. Fees for the soils and percolation testing will follow the appropriate fee schedule.

VIII. Fee for review of Act 537 planning modules, for all residential, industrial, commercial, institutional and other facilities will required fees commensurate with work performed as determined by the municipality.

IX. Permit Fee for Holding Tanks: \$300.00

X. Permit Fee for repair of on-site sewerage system so long as such application does not involve any of the investigation and design review expenses associated with and implied by Steps I through IV: \$250.00

A. For any repair permit that includes a site visitation prior to issuance of a repair permit, an additional \$125.00 will be added to the above Permit Fee.

XI. Yearly Inspection Fee to inspect any On-site Sewerage System, which requires an inspection: \$200.00

NOTE: All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances, Resolutions or parts of Resolutions Inconsistent herewith are expressly repealed.

APPROVED THIS 3rd DAY OF February, 2026

Coore TOWNSHIP

Janet R. Grant
Secretary-Treasurer

Patricia Sanjauci
AHE, Supervisor

Diane Ratt
supervisor

Margaret N. Schmidt
Supervisor



Engineering
Surveying
Planning

Civil & Environmental Engineering Consultants

www.kpитеchnology.net

2026 – ENGINEERING SERVICES FEE SCHEDULE

Principal Engineer (P.E.)	\$	129.00
Principal Project Manager	\$	115.00
Vice President of Engineering (P.E.)	\$	126.00
Director of Surveying (P.L.S.)	\$	101.00
Senior Environmental Engineer (P.E.)	\$	123.00
Senior Civil Engineer (P.E.)	\$	123.00
Community Planner (M.S.)	\$	101.00
Senior Engineering Technician	\$	101.00
Project Manager/Construction Services	\$	97.00
Licensed Wastewater / Water Operator	\$	90.00
Civil Designer	\$	88.00
CADD / P.L.S.	\$	91.00
Staff Engineer, E.I.T. (B.S. Civil/Environmental)	\$	91.00
Engineering Technician	\$	83.00
Construction Observation	\$	75.00 – 97.00 Range
Primary S.E.O.	\$	75.00
Alternate S.E.O.	\$	66.00
Designer / Technician / CADD	\$	74.00
Admin / Office / Clerical	\$	65.00
Survey Crew 1-Man GPS	\$	140.00
Survey Crew 2-Man	\$	160.00
Expenses		
Mileage (IRS Rate)	\$.70/mi
Reproductions	\$.20/ea.
Plots/Blueprints	\$	6.00/ea.
Sub-Consultant @ 1.05 X Billed Amount		

Knoebel, Picarelli, Inc.

200 South Second Street • Sunbury, PA 17801
tel (570) 286-3176 fax (570) 286-2964

143 Carlisle Street • Gettysburg, PA 17325
tel (717) 339-0612 fax (717) 339-0717

One E. Harrisburg Street • Dillsburg, PA 17019
tel (717) 502-0884 fax (717) 502-0945